

B237804

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

MIKE MALIN,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARTIN D. SINGER et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

APPEAL FROM LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
MARY M. STROBEL, JUDGE • CASE No. BC466547

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR No. 192473)
FELIX SHAFIR (BAR No. 207372)
WESLEY T. SHIH (BAR No. 233531)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS
**LAVELY & SINGER, MARTIN D. SINGER,
AND ANDREW B. BRETTLER**

* * *

**FILE-STAMPED COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF
INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS WILL BE
INSERTED HERE
(CRC, rule 8.208(c)(1))**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Arazm, Malin, and Moore are partners in a restaurant group that Malin and Moore manage	5
B. Third parties inform Arazm that Malin and Moore are embezzling and mismanaging restaurant group funds and resources.....	5
C. Arazm retains the Lavelly & Singer defendants. Singer sends a demand letter to Malin seeking prelitigation resolution of Arazm’s grievance	6
D. Malin abruptly breaks off settlement discussions and sues Arazm and the Lavelly & Singer defendants for extortion. Arazm sues Malin for embezzlement.....	9
E. The Lavelly & Singer defendants and their client file an anti-SLAPP motion against Malin’s complaint. The trial court denies the motion. This appeal follows	11
F. Malin moves to strike allegations from Arazm’s complaint regarding Malin’s misappropriation of restaurant group assets to fund his sexual escapades. The trial court denies Malin’s motion because the allegations are relevant to Arazm’s claims.....	12
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	13
LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
I. THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE APPLIES TO MALIN’S CLAIMS.....	13

A.	The anti-SLAPP statute applies to claims arising from a defendant’s acts in furtherance of the right of petition	13
B.	Malin’s claims are based on the Lavelly & Singer defendants’ acts in furtherance of the right of petition.....	14
1.	The anti-SLAPP statute applies to Malin’s extortion claim because it is based on the sending of a prelitigation demand letter	14
2.	The anti-SLAPP statute applies to Malin’s civil rights claim because it is based on prelitigation investigations	19
3.	The anti-SLAPP statute applies to Malin’s claims for intentional and negligent infliction of emotional distress	22
4.	At minimum, Malin’s civil rights and emotional distress claims are mixed causes of action covered by the anti-SLAPP statute.....	22
C.	Malin’s claims do not fall within the narrow “illegal as a matter of law” exception to the anti-SLAPP statute	23
1.	To effectuate its purpose, the anti-SLAPP statute is construed broadly and any exception to it is construed narrowly.....	23
2.	To invoke the “illegal as a matter of law” exception, a plaintiff must conclusively establish with admissible evidence that the defendant’s alleged conduct is illegal as a matter of law	24
3.	The “illegal as a matter of law” exception must be strictly construed to protect a defendant’s First Amendment right of petition.....	27

4.	Malin has not conclusively demonstrated that the demand letter amounted to extortion as a matter of law	29	
	a. Demand letters are a vital part of litigation practice and are entitled to broad First Amendment protection	29	
	b. Singer’s demand letter cannot constitute illegal extortion because it was based purely on the threat of litigation to redress legitimate grievances	32	
	c. Malin failed to establish conclusively that the Lavelly & Singer defendants’ conduct constituted a wrongful use of fear as a matter of law	35	
		i. Any threats were directed at third parties, not Malin, and therefore do not constitute extortion against Malin	35
		ii. To the extent that any threat was directed at Malin, the elements for wrongful use of fear are not met.....	37
	d. Malin failed to establish conclusively that the Lavelly & Singer defendants had the specific intent to extort	42	
5.	Malin has not conclusively established that the Lavelly & Singer defendants violated his civil rights as a matter of law	44	
	a. Malin failed to meet his evidentiary burden under the “illegal as a matter of law” exception because he submitted no admissible evidence in support of his civil rights claim.....	44	

b.	Even if credited, neither Malin’s statements nor those of his purported security expert establish conclusively that the Lavelly & Singer defendants violated Malin’s privacy rights <i>as a matter of law</i>	46
II.	MALIN DID NOT MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING THAT HE CAN PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ANY OF HIS CLAIMS.....	48
A.	A plaintiff has the burden of demonstrating that he has a probability of prevailing on his claims.....	48
B.	Malin did not meet his burden to show how admissible evidence substantiates any of his claims against the Lavelly & Singer defendants	50
C.	In any event, all of Malin’s claims are barred by the litigation privilege	52
D.	All of Malin’s claims are also barred by the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine	56
III.	THE LAVELY & SINGER DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>A.F. Brown Electrical Contractor, Inc. v. Rhino Electrical Supply, Inc.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1118.....	18
<i>Action Apartment Association, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232.....	17
<i>Adams v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 521	54
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Industry Standards, Inc.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1186	24
<i>Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Elan Corp., PLC</i> (11th Cir. 2005) 421 F.3d 1227.....	57
<i>Aronson v. Kinsella</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 254	18, 30
<i>Bailey v. Brewer</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 781	17, 18, 54
<i>Balzaga v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> (2004) 173 Cal.App.4th 1325	49
<i>Blanchard v. DIRECTV</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 903	15, 16, 19, 30
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....	15, 18, 22, 24
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064.....	51
<i>Cabral v. Martins</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 471	56

<i>Caro v. Smith</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 725	29
<i>Chang v. Lederman</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 67	50
<i>Christensen v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 868	50
<i>Christian Research Institute v. Alnor</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 71	49, 51, 52
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 628	23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Ballard</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 381	24
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69.....	14
<i>Club Members for an Honest Election v. Sierra Club</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 309.....	24
<i>Cohen v. Brown</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 302.....	38, 42, 43
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Protection District</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148	50
<i>Contemporary Services Corp. v. Staff Pro Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1043.....	15
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357	25
<i>Department of Fair Employment & Housing v. 1105 Alta Loma Road Apartments, LLC</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1273.....	19
<i>Doctors' Co. Ins. Services v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1284	53

<i>Dowling v. Zimmerman</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1400.....	22
<i>Eastern Rail. Pres. Conf. v. Noerr Motor Frgt., Inc.</i> (1961) 365 U.S. 127 [81 S.Ct. 523, 5 L.Ed.2d 464].....	56
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53.....	23, 24, 27
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 294.....	22, 25
<i>Gallanis-Politis v. Medina</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 600.....	19, 20, 53
<i>Gerbosi v. Gaims, Weil, West & Epstein, LLP</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 435.....	12, 26, 45
<i>Gootee v. Lightner</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 587	55
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	27
<i>Hall v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1337.....	46, 49
<i>Haneline Pacific Properties, LLC v. May</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 311.....	29
<i>Hansen v. Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation</i> (2008) 171 Cal.App.4th 1537.....	20
<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035.....	51
<i>Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	25

<i>Hutton v. Hafif</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 527	14
<i>Imperial Bank v. Pim Electric, Inc.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 540	46
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637	4
<i>Jacob B. v. County of Shasta</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 948.....	53
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 892	48, 53, 54
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122.....	58
<i>Knoell v. Petrovich</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 164.....	30
<i>Kolar v. Donahue, McIntosh & Hammerton</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1532.....	18, 19, 55
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832	27
<i>Lambert v. Carneghi</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1120	52
<i>Larmour v. Campanale</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 566	30
<i>Lerette v. Dean Witter Organization, Inc.</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 573	30
<i>Ludwig v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 8.....	56
<i>Major v. Silna</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1485	24
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 238 [100 S.Ct. 1610, 64 L.Ed.2d 132]	29

<i>Martin v. Inland Empire Utilities Agency</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 611	46
<i>McKay v. Retail Auto. S. L. Union No. 1067</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 311	31
<i>Melugin v. Hames</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 38 F.3d 1478.....	33
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82.....	15, 53
<i>Neville v. Chudacoff</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1255	17
<i>Paul For Council v. Hanyecz</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1356.....	27
<i>People ex rel. Gallegos v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 950	56
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	28
<i>People v. Fox</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 426	38
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> (1948) 84 Cal.App.2d 581	37
<i>People v. Hesslink</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 781	35, 42
<i>People v. Kalnoki</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th Supp. 8	29
<i>People v. Peniston</i> (1966) 242 Cal.App.2d 719	37
<i>People v. Sales</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 741	35
<i>People v. Schmitz</i> (1908) 7 Cal.App. 330.....	33

<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737.....	29
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	33
<i>People v. Torres</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 37.....	42
<i>People v. Umana</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 623.....	35, 38, 42
<i>Peregrine Funding, Inc. v. Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 658.....	23, 49
<i>Pettitt v. Levy</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 484	55
<i>Phillippine Export & Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp. v. Chuidian</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1058	33
<i>Planned Parenthood v. American Coalition of Life</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 244 F.3d 1007.....	32
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965.....	51
<i>Premier Medical Management Systems, Inc. v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 464.....	49, 56
<i>Ramalingam v. Thompson</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 491.....	53, 55
<i>Rohde v. Wolf</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 28.....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1276.....	57
<i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187.....	17, 30, 53

<i>Rusheen v. Cohen</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048.....	15, 19, 52, 53, 55
<i>Salma v. Capon</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1275.....	23
<i>Schoendorf v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 227	36, 52
<i>Schwartz v. Romnes</i> (2d Cir. 1974) 495 F.2d 844	28
<i>Seltzer v. Barnes</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 953.....	14, 26, 41, 44, 48
<i>Sharpe v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 469	29
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205	4, 29, 53
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 12.....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> (2010) __U.S.__ [130 S.Ct. 2896, 177 L.Ed.2d 619].....	33
<i>Smith v. Hatch</i> (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 39	31
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 437 F.3d 923.....	32, 57
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260.....	25, 26
<i>South Sutter, LLC v. LJ Sutter Partners, L.P.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 634.....	49
<i>State v. Pauling</i> (2003) 149 Wash.2d 381 [69 P.3d 331].....	33
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> (2012) __ Cal.App.4th __ [142 Cal.Rptr.3d 40]	26, 27, 34, 41, 44

<i>Sussman v. Bank of Israel</i> (2d. Cir. 1995) 56 F.3d 450	4, 31
<i>Taheri Law Group v. Evans</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 482	18
<i>Theme Promotions v. News America Marketing FSI</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 991	57
<i>Thornton v. Rhoden</i> (1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 80	30
<i>Tichinin v. City of Morgan Hill</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1049	20, 21, 56, 57
<i>Traditional Cat Assn., Inc. v. Gilbreath</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 392	48, 49
<i>Tuchscher Development Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1219	49
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 687 [85 S.Ct. 1585, 14 L.Ed.2d 626]	56
<i>United States v. Coss</i> (6th Cir. 2012) 677 F.3d 278	42
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180	14
<i>Vegelahn v. Guntner</i> (1896) 167 Mass. 92	31
<i>Village of Hoffman Est. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est.</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 489 [102 S.Ct. 1186, 71 L.Ed.2d 362]	42
<i>Wallace v. McCubbin</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1169	25, 49
<i>Wang v. Heck</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 677	55

<i>Watts v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 705 [89 S.Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664]	33
<i>Wentland v. Wass</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1484	29
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 809	27
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 811	14
<i>Wise v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1296	20, 55
<i>Wong v. Jing</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1354	22
<i>Yonaty v. Mincolla</i> (N.Y.App.Div., May 31, 2012, 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 04248) __ N.Y.S.2d __ [2012 WL 1948006]	36

Constitutions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 2	34
1st Amend	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. § 2510, et seq.	45
Civil Code, § 47, subd. (b)	17, 18, 52
Code. Civ. Proc.	
§ 425.15, subd. (e)	19
§ 425.16	12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 23
§ 425.16, subd. (a)	24
§ 425.16, subd. (b)(1)	14
§ 425.16, subd. (c)	58
§ 425.16, subd. (e)	14, 15
§ 425.16, subd. (i)	13
§ 904.1, subd. (a)(13)	13

Financial Code, § 1327.....	27
Penal Code	
§ 502, subs. (c)(1) and (c)(2)	45
§ 518.....	32
§ 519.....	35
§ 519, subs. (2)-(4)	35
§ 523.....	32, 35

Miscellaneous

Daniel Markovits, <i>How (and How Not) to Do Legal Ethics</i> (2010) 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1041.....	31
Subrin & Main, <i>The Integration of Law and Fact in an Uncharted Parallel Procedural Universe</i> (2004) 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1981	31, 32
